Cross-Network Gateway
(Radio, VOIP, GSM, Public Announce)
User Manual
Shenzhen HyberTone Technology Co.,Ltd.
2010-7-13

3.4   Model Nomenclature
4   Installation
a) Back Panel
Label Name Description
1 Switch Remote control: Relay switch with 220VAC input
and 500 mA load current.
2 Channel 3 6-pin RJ11port for PTT Adapter Cable
3 Channel 2 6-pin RJ11port for PTT Adapter Cable
4 Channel 1 6-pin RJ11port for PTT Adapter Cable
5 Reset Press 10 seconds to reset the device to factory
defaults.
6 WAN 10/100Base-T  WAN connection for external
access
7 LAN 10/100Base-T LAN connection
8 Power 12V 1A
b) LED Indicators
LED Name Function Description
Power Power Lights up when the power is connected.
RUN RoIP Status Flashes every 250ms indicates the device is
not ready.
Flashes every 500ms indicates the device is
ready.
LAN LAN port status Lights up when the LAN port is connected.
Blinks when there are data transmissions.
PC PC port status Lights up when the PC port is connected.
Blinks when there are data transmissions.
Channel 1 Channel 1
Tx/Rx status
Channel 1 is receiving / transmitting.
Channel 2 Channel 2
Tx/Rx status
Channel 2 is receiving / transmitting.
Channel 3 Channel 3
Tx/Rx status
Channel 3 is receiving / transmitting.
GSM GSM status A GSM call is active.
c) Channel Port Pin Assignment
   The channel port is a 6-pin RJ-11 Socket
1. PTTOUT
2. GND
3. Vin (Rx)
4. Aout (Tx)
5. GND
6. PTTIN
d) PTT Adapter Cable Wiring Diagram
e) Switch Port
The built-in relay switch is connected to the middle two pins of
the RJ-11 socket.  It acts as an ON/OFF switch for the external
system connected.
f) SIM Card Slot
The cell Phone SIM slot is located at the bottom of the device.  Remove the plastic cover at
the bottom to access the SIM card holder.  Slide the metal clip backward and the lift the clip
upward.  Please the SIM card properly with the cut corner pointing to the edge of the device.
Place the clip over the SIM card and then slide it forward to lock the clip.
g) Main Unit Setup
i. Connect the Switch Port to an external system for remote control.  It can be used to switch on
and off a Public Announce (PA) system to instant broadcast.  If the relay switch is
connected to high voltage load.  The maximum rating for the internal relay is 240VAC and
500 mA load current.
ii. Connect the Channel Port to a Radio Channel via the PPT Adapter Cable provided.  Up to 3
channels are supported.